### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 07/28/2000     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| ThermoQuest Corporation |          | 07/28/2000     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Thermo Electron Corporation |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 81 Wyman Street             |  |
| City:           | Waltham                     |  |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 02454                       |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE       |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2625681 | TEMPUS    |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9374496400

Email: michael.frey@dinslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

Address Line 1: 1 South Main Street, Suite 1300 Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402-2023

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael G. Frey  |
|--------------------|------------------|
| Signature:         | /michael.g.frey/ |
| Date:              | 08/03/2005       |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003133 FRAME: 0355

900029443

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=SPA 0189 T0 - Merger#page1.tif source=SPA 0189 T0 - Merger#page2.tif source=SPA 0189 T0 - Merger#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003133 FRAME: 0356



PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF "THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2000, AT 3:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

0558016 8100 040395873



Darriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State **AUTHENTICATION: 3138605** 

DATE: 05-27-04

TRADEMARK REEL: 003133 FRAME: 0357

STATE OF DELAWARE
SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
FILED 03:30 PM 07/28/2000
001383735 - 0558016

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING

# THERMOQUEST CORPORATION (a Delaware Corporation)

#### INTO

# THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION (a Delaware Corporation)

Thermo Electron Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

- 1. That the Corporation was incorporated on the 11th day of October, 1960, pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL").
- 2. That the Corporation owns in excess of ninety percent (90%) of the outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of ThermoQuest Corporation ("ThermoQuest"), a corporation incorporated on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 1995 under the DGCL.
- 3. That the following resolutions were adopted in accordance with DGCL Section 253 at a Meeting of the Directors of the Corporation held on July 27, 2000:
- RESOLVED, that Corporation be, and hereby is, authorized pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") to merge (the "Quest Merger") ThermoQuest Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ThermoQuest"), of which the Corporation owns one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding shares of each class of stock, with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"); and that (i) at the effective time of the Quest Merger, each outstanding share of common stock of ThermoQuest, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Quest Shares"), be cancelled, (ii) the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Corporation shall be the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Quest Merger, and (iii) the officers and directors of the Corporation immediately prior to the Quest Merger shall be the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation; and
- RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Vice President, the Treasurer, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary of the Corporation be, and each of them acting alone hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to prepare and file a

Certificate of Ownership and Merger (the "Certificate of Ownership and Merger") with the Secretary of State of Delaware and any additional document required under the DGCL as they or any of them may deem necessary or advisable to effect the Quest Merger; and

- RESOLVED, that the Quest Merger shall be effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware; and
- RESOLVED, that the Surviving Corporation shall, pursuant to Section 262(d)(2) of the DGCL, notify each stockholder of record of ThermoQuest within ten (10) days after the effective date of the Quest Merger that the Quest Merger has become effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its authorized officer this  $\frac{38th}{4}$  day of July, 2000.

THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION

By:

Theo Melas-Kyriazi Vice President